

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
APPELLATE DIVISION, FIRST DEPARTMENT

----- X  
:  
JANE HOPE, et al., :  
:  
Plaintiffs-Respondents, :  
:  
v. : N.Y. County  
: Index No. 21073/90  
:  
CESAR PERALES, et al., :  
:  
Defendants-Appellants. :  
:  
----- X

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***

THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS; THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS, DISTRICT II, NEW YORK STATE; THE AMERICAN FOUNDATION FOR AIDS RESEARCH; THE AMERICAN MEDICAL WOMEN'S ASSOCIATION; AMERICAN PUBLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION; BENEDICT HEALTH CENTER; CHOICES WOMEN'S MEDICAL CENTER; THE COMMUNITY HEALTH CARE ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK STATE; THE CORTLAND COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT; FAMILY PLANNING ADVOCATES OF NEW YORK STATE, INC.; INTERNATIONAL FUND FOR HEALTH AND FAMILY PLANNING, LTD.; THE JAMAICA HOSPITAL; THE LONG ISLAND COLLEGE HOSPITAL; THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SOCIAL WORKERS, INC.; THE NEW YORK GRAY PANTHERS; PATHFINDER INTERNATIONAL; PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF FINGER LAKES; PLANNED PARENTHOOD HEALTH SERVICES OF NORTHEASTERN NEW YORK, INC.; PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF NASSAU COUNTY, INC.; ST. LUKE'S-ROOSEVELT HOSPITAL CENTER; SEGUNDO RUIZ BELVIS NEIGHBORHOOD FAMILY CARE CENTER; WOMANCARE CLINIC; WOMEN'S HEALTH EDUCATION PROJECT; THE WOMEN'S MEDICAL ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK CITY; AND YWCA OF BROOKLYN IN SUPPORT OF  
**PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS**

**DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON**  
875 Third Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 909-6000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

New York, New York  
February 3, 1992

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS,  
et al., IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS**

**I. INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE AND  
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . . 1**

**II. MEDICAL IMPLICATIONS  
OF PREGNANCY AND ABORTION . . . . . 3**

**A. General Background of Abortion . . . . . 3**

**B. Health Effects of Pregnancy and Abortion . . . . . 5**

**C. Health Risks of Pregnancy To  
Women With Complicating Conditions . . . . . 8**

**D. Health Risks of Restricted Access to Abortion . . . . . 11**

**1. Compelled Pregnancy . . . . . 12**

**2. Delayed Abortions . . . . . 13**

**E. The Effect of the Legalization of  
Abortion on the Safety of the Procedure . . . . . 15**

**III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 17**

**IV. ARGUMENT . . . . . 18**

**A. The Equal Protection Clause  
Of The New York State Constitution Is  
An Independent Source of Individual Rights . . . . . 18**

**B. Chapter 584 Violates  
The Equal Protection Clause  
Of The New York State Constitution . . . . . 21**

1. The New York State Constitution Protects A Woman's Right to Procreative Choice . . . . .	21
2. Chapter 584 Impermissibly Discriminates in the Provision of Medical Benefits on the Basis of a Woman's Exercise of Her Right to Procreative Choice . . . . .	25
a. Chapter 584 is Subject to Strict Scrutiny Under the New York Equal Protection Clause . . . . .	25
b. Chapter 584 Penalizes the Exercise of the Fundamental Right to Procreative Choice by Denying Benefits to Eligible Women and Therefore Must Be Strictly Scrutinized . . . . .	27
c. The Discrimination Inherent in Chapter 584 Cannot Be Justified By Any State Purpose . . . . .	30
d. Chapter 584 Violates Equal Protection . . . . .	32
C. Chapter 584 Also Violates The Requirement That Assistance To The Needy Not Be Distributed On A Basis Other Than Need . . . . .	33
V. CONCLUSION . . . . .	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Barie v. Lavine</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 565 (1976) . . . . .	33
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) . . . . .	20
<i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 438 (1977) . . . . .	23
<i>Bernstein v. Toia</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 437 (1977) . . . . .	33
<i>Carey v. Population Services International</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977) . . . . .	29
<i>Committee to Defend Reproductive Rights v. Myers</i> , 625 P.2d 779 (Cal. 1981) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper v. Morin</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 69 (1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 984 (1980) . . . . .	18, 22
<i>Doe v. Director of Department of Social Services</i> , 468 N.W.2d 862 (Mich. Ct. App. 1991) . . . . .	25, 27, 31 32
<i>Doe v. Maher</i> , 515 A.2d 134 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1986) . . . . .	32
<i>Dorsey v. Stuyvesant Town Corp.</i> , 299 N.Y. 512 (1949) . . . . .	19
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972) . . . . .	28
<i>East Meadow Community Concerts Association v. Board of Education</i> , 18 N.Y.2d 129 (1966) . . . . .	25
<i>Esler v. Walters</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 306 (1982) . . . . .	19
<i>Fischer v. Department of Public Welfare</i> , 502 A.2d 114 (Pa. 1985) . . . . .	33

<i>Fosmire v. Nicoleau</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 218 (1990) . . . . .	22
<i>Golden v. Clark</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 618 (1990) . . . . .	26, 30
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 489 (1965) . . . . .	22
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) . . . . .	25, 29, 31 32
<i>Hope v. Perales</i> , 571 N.Y.S.2d 972 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1991) . . . . .	14, 21, 23 30
<i>Madole v. Barnes</i> , 20 N.Y.2d 169 (1967) . . . . .	25, 28, 29
<i>Maresca v. Cuomo</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 242 (1984) . . . . .	29
<i>Matter of Doe v. Coughlin</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 48 (1987) . . . . .	22
<i>Memorial Hospital v. Maricopa County</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1978) . . . . .	26
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) . . . . .	19
<i>Moe v. Secretary of Administration</i> , 417 N.E.2d 387 (Mass. 1981) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Bigelow</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 417 (1985) . . . . .	20
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 350 (1990) . . . . .	20
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 398 (1985) . . . . .	20
<i>People v. Kern</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 638 (1990) . . . . .	20
<i>People v. P.J. Video, Inc.</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 296 (1986), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 1091 (1987) . . . . .	20, 21

<i>Planned Parenthood Association v. Department of Human Resources</i> , 663 P.2d 1247 (Or. Ct. App. 1983) . . . . .	31, 32
<i>Right to Choose v. Byrne</i> , 450 A.2d 925 (N.J. 1982) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rivers v. Katz</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 485 (1986) . . . . .	18, 23, 30
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) . . . . .	5, 22, 31
<i>Schloendorff v. Society of New York Hospital</i> , 211 N.Y. 125 (1914) . . . . .	22
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942) . . . . .	22
<i>Tucker v. Toia</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 1 (1977) . . . . .	33
<i>Under 21 v. City of New York</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 344 (1985) . . . . .	19
<i>Zaidens v. Village of Hastings-on-Hudson</i> , 171 A.D.2d 875 (2d Dep't 1991) . . . . .	25

#### STATUTES

N.Y. Pub. Health Law §§ 2504, 2805-d (McKinney's 1985 & Supp. 1991) . . . . .	23
N.Y. Pub. Health Law §§ 2521(3), 2522(1) (McKinney's Supp. 1992) . . . . .	27

#### CONSTITUTIONS

New York Constitution, art. I, § 6 . . . . .	2, 23
New York Constitution, art. I, § 11 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
New York Constitution, art. XVII, § 1 . . . . .	33

## MISCELLANEOUS

Adler et al., <i>Psychological Responses After Abortion</i> , 248 Sci. 41 (1990) . . . . .	13
Alan Guttmacher Institute, <i>Abortion and Women's Health: A Turning Point for America</i> (1990) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, <i>Public Health Policy Implications of Abortions</i> (1990) . . . . .	6
Rachel Benson Gold et al., <i>Blessed Events and the Bottom Line: Financing Maternity Care in the United States</i> (1987) . . . . .	6, 7
Nancy Binkin et al., <i>Illegal Abortion Deaths in the United States: Why Are They Still Occurring?</i> , 14 Fam. Plan. Persp. 163 (1982) . . . . .	17
William J. Brennan, Jr., <i>State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights</i> , 90 Harv. L. Rev. 489 (1977) . . . . .	18
Willard Cates, Jr., <i>Legal Abortion: The Public Health Record</i> , 215 Sci. 1586 (1982) . . . . .	12
Willard Cates, Jr. & David A. Grimes, <i>Morbidity and Mortality of Abortion in the United States, in Abortion and Sterilization: Medical and Social Aspects</i> 155 (Jane Elizabeth Hodgson, ed., 1981) . . . . .	13
William Cates, Jr. & Roger W. Rochat, <i>Illegal Abortions in the United States: 1972-1974</i> , 8 Fam. Plan. Persp. 86 (1976) . . . . .	6
<i>Clinical Obstetrics</i> (Carl Pauerstein, ed., 1987) . . . . .	8, 9

<i>Comprehensive Textbook of Psychiatry</i> (Harold J. Kaplan and Benjamin J. Sadock, eds., 4th ed. 1985) . . . . .	13
Kelli Conlin, <i>One, Two, Many Dr. Hayats?</i> , Newsday, Dec. 4, 1991, at 88 . . . . .	6
David N. Danforth et al., <i>Obstetrics and Gynecology</i> (5th ed. 1986) . . . . .	3, 7
Henry P. David, <i>Born Unwanted: Developmental Effects of Denied Abortion</i> (1988) . . . . .	13
David A. Grimes, <i>Second-Trimester Abortions in the United States</i> , 16 Fam. Plan. Persp. 260 (1984) . . . . .	14
Stanley K. Henshaw et al., <i>Abortion Services in the United States, 1984 and 1985</i> , 19 Fam. Plan. Persp. 63 (1987) . . . . .	4, 14
Stanley K. Henshaw et al., <i>Characteristics of U.S. Women Having Abortions, 1987</i> , 23 Fam. Plan. Persp. 75 (1991) . . . . .	5
Stanley K. Henshaw & Lynn S. Wallisch, <i>The Medicaid Cutoff and Abortion Services for the Poor</i> , 16 Fam. Plan. Persp. 170 (1984) . . . . .	15
Warren M. Hern, <i>Abortion Practice</i> (1984) . . . . .	6, 13
Judith S. Kaye, <i>Dual Constitutionalism in Practice and Principle</i> , 61 St. John's L. Rev. 399 (1987) . . . . .	18, 20
Carol C. Korenbrot et al., <i>Trends in Rates of Live Births and Abortions Following State Restrictions on Public Funding of Abortion</i> , Pub. Health Rep. 555-62 (Nov./Dec. 1990) . . . . .	12



Hillary Kunins & Allan Rosenfeld, <i>Abortion: A Legal and Public Health Perspective</i> , 12 Ann. Rev. of Pub. Health 361 (1991) . . . . .	16
Brian Little, <i>Pernicious Hyperemesis Gravidarum</i> 247 J. Am. Med. Ass'n 521 (1982) . . . . .	7
Helen I. Marieskind, <i>Cesarean Sections</i> , 7 Women & Health 179 (1982) . . . . .	7
<i>Maternal-Fetal Medicine: Principles and Practice</i> (Robert K. Creasey & Robert Resnik, eds., 2d ed. 1989) . . . . .	10
Robert D. McFadden, <i>Abortion Mills Thriving Behind Secrecy and Fear</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 24, 1991, § 1, at 1 . . . . .	8
<i>Medical Complications During Pregnancy</i> (Gerard N. Burrow & Thomas F. Ferris, eds., 3d ed. 1988) . . . . .	9, 10, 11
National Institute of Child Health, <i>Cesarean Childbirth: Report of a Consensus Development Conference</i> (1981) . . . . .	7
A. Richards et al., <i>The Incidence of Major Abdominal Surgery After Septic Abortion — An Indicator of Complications Due to Illegal Abortion</i> , 68 S. African Med. J. 799 (1985) . . . . .	16
Joseph J. Rovinsky, <i>Diseases Complicating Pregnancy in Gynecology and Obstetrics: The Health Care of Women 697-99</i> (Seymour Romney et al., eds., 2d ed. 1981) . . . . .	8
Dennis B. Smith & G. Franklin Carl, <i>Effect of The Hyde Amendment</i> , 247 J. Am. Med. Ass'n 1128 (1982) . . . . .	12

Christopher Tietze, <i>The Public Health Effects of Legal Abortion in the United States</i> , 16 Fam. Plan. Persp. 26 (1984) . . . . .	8, 14, 15
Vito J. Titone, <i>State Constitutional Interpretation: The Search for an Anchor in a Rough Sea</i> , 61 St. John's L. Rev. 431 (1987) . . . . .	18
Lawrence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> § 16-8 at 1455-57 (2d ed. 1988) . . . . .	28
James Trussell et al., <i>The Impact of Restricting Medicaid Financing for Abortion</i> , 12 Fam. Plan. Persp. 120 (1980) . . . . .	12
Sol Wachtler, <i>Our Constitutions-Alive and Well</i> , 61 St. John's L. Rev. 381 (1987) . . . . .	18
<i>Williams Obstetrics</i> (Jack A. Pritchard et al., eds., 17th ed. 1985) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
